10374 |  New J. Chem., 2024, 48, 10374–10383 This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry and the Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique 2024
Cite this: New J. Chem., 2024,
48, 10374
Yttria-stabilized zirconia (8YSZ) synthesis in a
supercritical CO2-assisted process: a parametric
study for achieving cubic phase stability
Loan Avédikian, a Julien Vulliet,b Thomas David c and Audrey Hertz *a
Yttria-stabilized zirconia (YSZ) with a yttria content beyond 8%mol is especially interesting for its high

As monoclinic phases were obtained regardless of the acid
amount with -T250-synthesis, the acid content was maximized
during the next experiments (A10-) in order to ensure that every
reactant is solubilized. Thus, three experiments were conducted
at 300 1C, with 10 mL of nitric acid in the starting solution, with
different pressures during the supercritical treatment (A10T300-
P120, -P200 and -P280 experiments). First, the crystalline struc-
tures of the powders were analyzed at the reactor outlet (Fig. 8).
During the T250 series of experiments, it was observed that
the A10T250 powders were mostly crystallized in the mono-
clinic phase. The results were attributed to a degradation of the
gel by nitric acid during the maturation phase, leading to the
destabilization of the cubic/tetragonal phase. This monoclinic
phase was also observed after the thermal treatments (Fig. 6).
However, an increase in the temperature led to a crystalline
powder at 200 bar (A10T300P200). The A10T300-powders exhi-
bit an opposite behavior in comparison to the powders synthe-
sized at 250 1C, with an absence of crystallinity for the high-
pressure synthesis (-P280) and with a destabilization of the
cubic/tetragonal phase at the lowest pressure (-P120). The high

As synthesized TT 1150 1C – 2 h
Crystal
structure
‘‘C’’ Crystallite
size (nm)
Crystal
structure
‘‘C’’ Crystallite
size (nm)
A5T250P120 5 250 120 133 m C/T 54
A5T250P200 200 81 C/T 13 C/T + m 42
A5T250P280 280 81 C/T 10 C/T + m 44
A8T250P120 8 250 120 m C/T + m 39
A8T250P200 200 78 C/T 5 C/T + M 34
A8T250P280 280 153 m C/T + m 38
A10T250P120 10 250 120 98 m C/T 40
A10T250P200 200 63 m C/T + M 30
A10T250P280 280 81 m C/T + M 38
A10T300P120 10 300 120 139 M C/T 51
A10T300P200 200 150 C/T 7 C/T 54
A10T300P280 280 95 C/T 41
C = cubic; T = tetragonal; M = monoclinic (lower case ‘‘m’’ in case of residual signal). SS BET = specific surface area evaluated with BET equation.
Paper NJC
O
pe